The Branch's estimation of ultimate claim liabilities may be affected largely by the shift in the development trends of
losses. However, the Branch believes that using statistical data over 10 years minimizes the margin of error in its
estimates.

The analysis below is performed for a reasonable possible movement in key assumption with all other assumptions held
constant, on income and equity. The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate
claims liabilities but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions, assumption changes had to be done on an
individual basis. It should also be stressed that these assumptions are non-linear and larger or smaller impacts cannot
easily be gleaned from these results.

The key assumption considered in the sensitivity analysis is the A Priori Loss Ratio (“APLR”). The APLR is an estimate of
the expected loss ratio with respect to the accident year. A change in the APLR affects the claim liabilities and the
reported profit or loss.

To show the sensitivity of this assumption, the impact of changing APLR by 10% multiplicatively as at December 31 is
shown in the table below. Amounts disclosed below are in thousands of Philippine Peso.

 2020 2019
 +10% -10% +10% -10%

Gross liabilities 29,820 (29,820) 40,406 (40,406)
Net liabilities 3,878 (3,878) 22,262 (22,262)
Income before tax (3,878) 3,878 (22,262) 22,262
Equity (2,714) 2,714 (15,583) 15,583

The carrying value of reserve for outstanding losses, gross and net of reinsurance, as at December 31, 2020 and 2019 are
presented in Note 9.

(b) Unexpired risk reserves (Note 9)

The Branch calculates for the URR at 75th level percentile of sufficiency using the best estimate of future claims and
expenses for all classes of business, including MfAD to address uncertainty in the estimate of unexpired risks. In order to
arrive at the URR, the UPR for each class of business is multiplied by the expected loss ratio, adjusted for future expenses
and MfAD.

The expected future claims include all claims which might occur during the unexpired period including: claims which are

[…]

is the risk that the value/future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest
rates.

Floating-rate instruments expose the Branch to cash flow interest risk, whereas fixed interest rate instruments expose the
Branch to fair value interest rate risk. The Branch is not exposed to cash flow interest rate risk as none of its financial
assets or liabilities (including lease liabilities) have floating interest rates.

Lease liabilities incur interest at a predetermined rate, unless circumstances arise which would trigger a remeasurement of
lease liabilities using an updated interest rate. There have been no such instances as at and for the year ended
December 31, 2020 and 2019.

The Branch’s exposure is only on fair value interest rate risk in respect of debt securities classified as AFS securities
which bear fixed interest rates.

(24)

The sensitivity analysis below is performed by the Branch for reasonable possible shift of 100 basis points in interest rates
of AFS debt securities, with all other variables held constant, showing the impact on fair value changes on AFS financial
assets in the statement of total comprehensive income and on accumulated OCI gain (loss) in the statement on financial
position:

  2020 2019
  Before tax  After tax Before tax  After tax

+ 100 basis points  (60,139,306) (42,097,514) (39,994,474) (27,996,132)
- 100 basis points  64,091,958 44,864,371 42,173,326 29,521,328

Interest rate risk is managed by targeting a desired return which is reviewed periodically based on the long-term view of
the Branch on interest rates. Strict investment guidelines, as approved by the Executive Audit Committee of the Head
Office and the IC, are in place and reviewed regularly to provide the general direction for the investment funds and to
monitor the risk undertaken.

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to
incur a financial loss. Credit risk represents the loss that would be recognized if counterparties to insurance, reinsurance